Function: Community & Protective Services - 02

Department: Agriculture Services - 010

Policy No.: 001



Flooding Prevention Incentive

Effective Date: July 03, 2019 Review Date: July 03, 2020

Cancel: Policy 432 – Flooding Prevention Incentive

Resolution #: 454-19

CAO Signature: / Winew

Purpose: Lac Ste. Anne County would like to provide incentive to control problem

beavers on private land.

Guidelines: Lac Ste. Anne County is prepared to pay \$40.00 per beaver tail subject to the

following conditions:

1. The landowner must first notify the County of the problem with beavers giving a legal description of the property and the description of the flooded area, i.e. hay land, cultivated land or pasture.

- 2. Landowners and authorized persons must sign an affidavit that the beavers were destroyed within Lac Ste. Anne County and that these animals were causing flooding of agricultural land.
- 3. The total amount paid out by the County on this program is limited to the amount provided in the approved budget of same year.
- 4. The Agricultural Services Manager may establish limits on the amount payable to a landowner or authorized person.
- 5. Beaver tails will be collected upon appointment with our Animal Control Officer. Arrangements can be made for collection by contacting the Lac Ste. Anne County office.
- **6.** Beaver tails <u>less than three (3) inches in length</u> are not acceptable for payment.